
CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

PREVENTION AND SOCIAL CARE REFORM CABINET ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE

At: Committee Room 5, Guildhall, Swansea

On: Monday, 20 June 2016

Time: 2.00 pm

Chair: Councillor Mandy Evans

Membership:
Councillors: C Anderson, M C Child, U C Clay, J P Curtice, C R Doyle, J A Hale, 
J E C Harris, E J King, R V Smith and T M White

AGENDA
Page No.

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
http://www.swansea.gov.uk/DisclosuresofInterests

3  Minutes. 1 - 4
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the previous Prevention 
and Social Care Cabinet Advisory Committee meeting(s).

4  Commissioning Review of Older People Day Services.  (Verbal)

5  Commissioning Review of Domiciliary Care.  (Verbal)

6  Commissioning Review of Mental Health, Learning Disabilities 
and Physical Disabilities.  (Verbal)

7  Commissioning Review of Residential Care.  (Verbal)

8  The Finance Policy Relating to the Social Services and Well-Being 
(Wales) Act 2014 - Update.  (Verbal)

9  Work Programme 2016/17. 5

Next Meeting: Monday, 18 July 2016 at 2.00 pm

http://www.swansea.gov.uk/DisclosuresofInterests


Patrick Arran
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Monday, 13 June 2016
Contact: Democratic Services: - 636923



CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE PREVENTION AND SOCIAL CARE REFORM 
CABINET ADVISORY COMMITTEE

HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 5, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON MONDAY, 
25 APRIL 2016 AT 2.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor V M Evans (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
C Anderson U C Clay C R Doyle
E J King P Lloyd R V Smith
T M White

Officer(s)
Jeremy Parkhouse – Democratic Services Officer

Apologies for Absence
Officer(s): Rachel Evans

36 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared.

37 MINUTES.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2016 be agreed as a 
correct record.

38 COMMISSIONING REVIEW OF OLDER PEOPLE DAY SERVICES AND 
COMMISSIONING REVIEW OF DOMICILIARY CARE - FEEDBACK.

The Chair presented the Commissioning Gateway Review Report Stage 2 – Older 
People Day Services Review and the Commissioning Gateway Review Report Stage 
2 – Domiciliary Care Review.  She added that it was important that Members had 
direct input concerning the issues being discussed. 

The Committee discussed the reports in groups and provided feedback to the Chair.  
Discussions centred around the following: -

 Older People Day Services and why the service model had not changed to take 
account of change in level of needs;

 Ensuring that accessible day opportunities models did not replace day services 
and the need to be very cautious;

 Developing the range of opportunities available for carers;
 Concentrating on staff, the services provided, staff morale, service user morale 

and wellbeing;

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Prevention and Social Care Reform Cabinet Advisory Committee 
(25.04.2016)

Cont’d

 Internal provision and the drop in usage despite there being a waiting list of 112 
people, which was supported by figures provided and appeared as if the service 
was being deliberately run down;

 People remaining on waiting lists despite services being closed down;
 Safeguarding vulnerable people;
 The positive effect day centres can have upon older people and the need for 

older people to have choices available; 
 Overlap between the work of Community Connectors and Local Area 

Co-ordinators (LAC’s) and the high work load of LAC’s;
 Transport issues and poor availability of public transport to communities;
 The fact that service users were prepared to pay for day services in order to 

prevent them closing;
 Establishing why Elected Members no longer went on rota visits;
 Taking away services without careful consideration was short sighted and a quick 

fix;
 The demand upon future services by the projected percentage population 

increase of 45% of people aged 85+;
 The risk of losing experienced staff due to job uncertainty;
 The need to listen to service users;
 Lack of IT skills possessed by older people;
 The current service not being evenly positioned across the county geographically 

which effects access to service users by family and friends;
 The importance of keeping people within their communities;
 Ethical Care Charter;
 The reasons why referrals were not being made;
 The implications of the living wage;
 Managing expectations of service users / providers;
 Risk of a major provider of health care services pulling out of their contract with 

the Authority;
 Issues relating to the provision of domiciliary care, particularly staff travelling, 

parking near service users property and time slots within which staff must 
complete their duties;

 The importance of service level agreement details being clear during the 
tendering process;

 Scrutiny at Home report.

The Chair stated that further discussions were required at the next Committee 
meeting.

RESOLVED that an update be provided regarding the Commissioning Review of 
Older People Day Services and Commissioning Review of Domiciliary Care be 
provided at the next scheduled meeting.

39 COMMISSIONING REVIEW OF MENTAL HEALTH, LEARNING DISABILITIES 
AND PHYSICAL DISABILITIES - FEEDBACK.

RESOLVED that feedback be provided at the next scheduled meeting.

Page 2



Minutes of the Prevention and Social Care Reform Cabinet Advisory Committee 
(25.04.2016)

Cont’d

40 COMMISSIONING REVIEW OF RESIDENTIAL CARE - FEEDBACK.

RESOLVED that feedback be provided at the next scheduled meeting.

41 THE FINANCE POLICY RELATING TO THE SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELL-
BEING (WALES) ACT 2014 - UPDATE.  (VERBAL)

RESOLVED that in the absence of the Social Services Officer, the item be deferred 
to the next scheduled meeting.

42 WORK PLAN.

The Chair presented an updated Work Programme 2015/16.

She emphasised that it was important that the Committee had input into the 
Commissioning Reviews and Members had an opportunity to discuss the issues and 
directly contribute.

RESOLVED that: -

1) The contents of the report be noted;
2) A Commissioning Review of Day Centres update be provided at the next 

scheduled meeting;
3) A Commissioning Review of Domiciliary Care update be provided at the next 

scheduled meeting;
4) An update regarding the Finance Policy relating the Social Services and 

Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 be provided at the next scheduled meeting;
5) Feedback on current position regarding the Commissioning Review of Mental 

Health, Learning Disabilities and Physical Disabilities be provided at the next 
scheduled meeting;

6) Feedback on current position regarding the Commissioning Review of Residential 
Care be provided at the next scheduled meeting.

The meeting ended at 3.25 pm

CHAIR

Page 3



CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE PREVENTION AND SOCIAL CARE REFORM 
CABINET ADVISORY COMMITTEE

HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 
THURSDAY, 19 MAY 2016 AT 5.53 PM

PRESENT:

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
C Anderson U C Clay J P Curtice
C R Doyle V M Evans E J King
R V Smith T M White

43 SUSPENSION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12 "CHAIR OF MEETINGS" IN 
ORDER TO ALLOW THE PRESIDING MEMBER TO PRESIDE OVER THE UNDER 
MENTIONED AGENDA ITEMS.

RESOLVED that Procedure Rule 12 be suspended in order to allow the Chair of 
Council to preside over this meeting.
 

(COUNCILLOR D W W THOMAS PRESIDED)

44 ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016 - 2017.

RESOLVED that Councillor V M Evans be elected Chair for the 2016-2017 Municipal 
Year.
 

(COUNCILLOR V M EVANS PRESIDED)

45 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016 - 2017.

RESOLVED that Councillor J P Curtice be elected Vice-Chair for the 2016-2017 
Municipal Year.

46 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor J A Hale.

47 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared.

The meeting ended at 5.54 pm

CHAIR

Page 4



Report of the Chair

Prevention & Social Care Cabinet Advisory Committee – 20 June 2016

PREVENTION & SOCIAL CARE CABINET ADVISORY COMMITTEE
 – WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17

Date Subject Area Lead

20 June 2016  Commissioning Review of Day 
Centres - Feedback.

 Commissioning Review of Mental 
Health, Learning Disabilities and 
Physical Disabilities - Feedback.

 Commissioning Review of 
Domiciliary Care - Feedback.

 Commissioning Review of 
Residential Care - Feedback.

 The Finance Policy relating to the 
Social Services and Well-being 
(Wales) Act 2014.

Chair

Chair

Chair

Chair

Rachel Evans

Future Topics
 Review of Sheltered Housing and 

Accommodation.  Clarify the Role of 
the Wardens.

 Carers.
 CCTV
 Sugar

Page 5

Agenda Item 9


	Agenda
	3 Minutes.
	Minutes - 19 May 2016

	9 Work Programme 2016/17.



Minutes of the meeting


DINAS A SIR ABERTAWE

COFNODION PWYLLGOR CYNGHORI'R CABINET AR DDIWYGIO ATAL 
A GOFAL CYMDEITHASOL

A GYNHALIWYD YN YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 5, NEUADD Y DDINAS, 
ABERTAWE DDYDD LLUN, 20 MEHEFIN 2016 AM 2.00 PM

YN 
BRESENNOL:

Bu'r cynghorydd V M Evans (Chair) yn llywyddu

Y Cynghorwyr Y Cynghorwyr Y Cynghorydd
J P Curtice J A Hale J E C Harris
E J King T M White

Swyddog(ion)
Simon Jones Rhaglen Iechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol Bae'r Gorllewin
Jeremy Parkhouse Swyddog y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd

Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb
Y Cynghorwyr: M C Child, U C Clay, C R Doyle ac H M Morris

6 DATGELIADAU O FUDDIANNAU PERSONOL A RHAGFARNOL.

Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir Abertawe, 
cyhoeddwyd y buddiannau canlynol:

Cynghorydd J A Hale - yr agenda yn ei chyfanrwydd - Rwy'n gweithio i Fwrdd Iechyd 
PABM - personol.

7 COFNODION.

PENDERFYNWYD cytuno bod cofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 25 Ebrill 2016 
yn gofnod cywir.

8 Y POLISI CYLLID SY'N YMWNEUD Â DEDDF GWASANAETHAU 
CYMDEITHASOL A LLESIANT (CYMRU) 2014 - Y DIWEDDARAF  (LLAFAR)

Rhannodd Simon Jones, Arweinydd Strategol Rhaglen Iechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol 
Bae'r Gorllewin, yr wybodaeth ddiweddaraf ar lafar â'r pwyllgor ynghylch y Polisi 
Cyllid mewn perthynas â Deddf Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol a Llesiant (Cymru) 
2014.

Cyfeiriodd at adroddiad Cefndir y Polisi Codi Tâl (Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol) - 
Talu am Wasanaethau Cymdeithasol yn unol â Deddf Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
a Llesiant (Cymru) 2014 a gyflwynwyd i'r Cabinet ar 21 Ebrill 2016.

Ychwanegodd fod y Polisi Codi Tâl yn disgrifio sut roedd Dinas a Sir Abertawe'n codi 
tâl ar gyfer gwasanaethau cymdeithasol yn unol â Deddf Gwasanaethau 



Minutes of the Pwyllgor Cynghori’r Cabinet – Atal a Diwygio Gofal Cymdeithasol (Dydd Llun, 
20 Mehefin 2016)

Cont’d

Cymdeithasol a Llesiant (Cymru) 2014 (y Ddeddf) a ddaeth i rym ar 6 Ebrill 2016, y 
rhestr o daliadau am y flwyddyn 2016/17 a'r cylch adolygu taliadau blynyddol.

Tynnodd sylw at y ffaith mai ymagewdd yr awdurdod oedd cysondeb a thryloywder.  
Amlinellodd y newidiadau ariannol a gweithredoedd a oedd wedi cael eu cyflwyno a'r 
cylch adolygu blynyddol arfaethedig.  

Gofynnodd y cyngor nifer o gwestiynau i'r swyddog a ymatebodd iddynt yn briodol.  
Tynnwyd sylw at y ffaith nad oedd yr aelodau wedi cael digon o gyfle i fynegi eu barn 
am y polisi newydd.  Gwnaeth y swyddog hefyd ymateb i gwestiynnau'r aelodau 
ynghlyn â gofal cartref ac arfer gorau ym meysydd eraill.  Cafodd Cyngor Sir Fynwy 
ei amlygu fel awdurdod a oedd wedi cyflwyno ymagwedd sy'n seiliedig ar 
ganlyniadau.

PENDERFYNWYD: -

1) Y dylid nodi cynnwys y diweddariad
2) Y dylai'r Cadeirydd ystyried ymweliad â chyngor Sir Fynwy. 

9 ADOLYGIAD COMISIYNU'R GWASANAETHAU DYDD I BOBL HYN.  (LLAFAR)

Cyfeiriodd y Cadeirydd at yr Adolygiadau Comisiynu parhaol canlynol: -

 Adolygiad Comisiynu Gwasanaethau Dydd i Bobl Hŷn;
 Adolygiad Comisiynu Gofal Cartref;
 Adolygiad Comisiynu Iechyd Meddwl, Anableddau Dysgu ac Anableddau 

Corfforol;
 Adolygiad Comisiynu Gofal Preswyl.

Rhoddwyd adroddiad i'r pwyllgor a, y cynnydd diweddaraf mewn perthynas â phob 
Adolygiad Comisiynu a thrafodd yr aelodau elfennau pwysig ynglŷn â phob un.  
Amlinellwyd y canfyddiad negyddol am wasanaethau cymdeithasol mewn 
cymunedau a sut mae hyn yn effeithio ar unigolion.  Trafodwyd materion mynediad 
hefyd.

PENDERFYNWYD y dylid nodi cynnwys y diweddariadau a darparu rhagor o 
ddiweddariadau mewn cyfarfodydd yn y dyfodol. 

10 CYNLLUN GWAITH

Cyflwynodd y Cadeirydd raglen waith  wedi'i diweddaru ar gyfer 2016/17.

PENDERFYNWYD: -

1) Y dylid nodi cynnwys yr adroddiad;
2) Y dylai'r Cadeirydd/Aelod Cabinet drefnu ymweliad arall â llety cysgodol;
3) Y dylid trefnu trafodaethau ynglŷn â gofalwyr ar gyfer cyfarfod yn y dyfodol;



Minutes of the Pwyllgor Cynghori’r Cabinet – Atal a Diwygio Gofal Cymdeithasol (Dydd Llun, 
20 Mehefin 2016)

Cont’d

4) Y dylai'r Cadeirydd gwrdd â'r Cynghorydd P Downing, Cadeirydd Pwyllgor 
Cynghori'r Cabinet, er mwyn trafod teledu cylch cyfyng;

5) Y dylid tynnu'r Polisi Siwgr o raglen waith 2016/17.

Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 3.30 pm

CADEIRYDD


